asset/(liability) position (13.447.825) (3.713.888) (60.461) (73) (1.906) (10.237.916) (2.827.781) (71.482) (929) (17.189)

Fair value of derivative instruments
used for hedging

361.666

101.818

   -

 -

   -   373.700 106.189 - - -

As at 30 September 2017, the Group has TRY 402.832 thousand as net foreign currency deficit after natural hedging (31 December 2016 - TRY 170.998 thousand net foreign currency
deficit) (p. 46).

TÜRKİYE PETROL RAFİNERİLERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

48

32. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign currency
position of the Group as at 30 September 2017 and 31 December 2016.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity

30 September 2017

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (1.319.210) 1.319.210 (460.522)   460.522

Amount hedged for USD risk (-)   872.732   (872.732)   -   -

USD net effect (446.478) 446.478   (460.522)   460.522

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities (25.348) 25.348   -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) 7.426 (7.426)   -   -

EUR net effect (17.922) 17.922   -   -

TOTAL   (464.400) 464.400 (460.522) 460.522

31 December 2016

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities   (995.153)   995.153   (513.037)   513.037

Amount hedged for USD risk (-)   644.076   (644.076)   -   -

USD net effect   (351.077)   351.077   (513.037)   513.037

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities   (26.519)   26.519   -

Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   -   -   -   -

EUR net effect   (26.519)   26.519   -   -

TOTAL   (377.596)   377.596   (513.037)   513.037

The Company accounted investment loans in scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange

income/expense arising from these loans are recognised in equity. 10% increase and decrease effect of foreign

exchange rates are calculated with the same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains/losses are

presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of foreign

exchange gains/losses via forwards and cross currency swap transactions is classified as the amount hedged

against US dollar in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis.